STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA **DURHAM COUNTY**

N THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

2023 DEC 14 P 4: 52

DURHAM O

ADMINIST VE ORDER

Pursuant to the 2023 Amendments to N.C.G.S. §7A-41, which align the numbers of Superior Court, District Court and Public Defender Districts with those of Prosecutorial Districts, and pursuant to this Court's inherent authority to promote the efficient and orderly administration for Justice in this Judicial District, the Court enters the following ORDER, which shall be effective January 1, 2024:

All Superior Court Policies, Administrative Orders, Case Management Systems, Local Rules, Procedures, or any and all such Superior Court District-wide orders of any kind signed by a Resident Superior Court Judge of this District which refer to "14", "14th", "Fourteen", or "Fourteenth" Judicial District are hereby amended to "16", "16th", "Sixteen", or "Sixteenth", respectively, without any further necessity of amendment to such individual documents.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

This the / day of December, 2023.

Honorable Michael J. O'Foghludha

Senior Resident Superior Court Judge